RESOLUTION NO. 2017-18 RESOLUTION APPROVING ASSESSMENT ROLL – DEVITT FARMS REGIONAL STORM WATER DETENTION FACILITY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Harrisburg, South Dakota (the "City") has adopted Resolution No. 2016-08 Resolution of Necessity on July 5, 2016 to construct a regional storm water detention facility at the Devitt Farms development within the City of Harrisburg, Lincoln County, South Dakota;

WHEREAS, the City has caused the Devitt Farms Regional Storm Water Detention Facility to be constructed (the "Project");

WHEREAS, the assessment roll has been filed with the Finance Officer of the City by the City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Harrisburg has reviewed the assessment roll and found it to be correct and has held the required public hearing prior to adoption of this resolution and approves of the special assessment totaling \$1,099,189.00;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the assessment roll for the Devitt Farms Regional Storm Water Detention Facility is approved, that said assessments shall be levied, and that the assessments may be prepaid at any time, at the office of the Finance Officer, within 30 days after the approval of the assessment roll.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the assessments will be collected under Plan One and will become due and payable the office of the Lincoln County Treasurer in twenty (20) annual installments, together with interest at six percent (6%) per annum, with general taxes and will be payable at the Lincoln County Treasurer's office on January 1, 2018, with the remaining installments with interest at six percent (6%) per annum will become due and payable on an annual basis at the Lincoln County Treasurer's office on January 1 of each following year until the total assessment, with interest, is paid in full.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for such property owners that have elected to pay assessments over five (5) years, that the assessments will be collected under Plan One and will become due and payable the office of the Lincoln County Treasurer in five (5) annual installments, together with interest at four percent (4%) per annum, with general taxes and will be payable at the Lincoln County Treasurer's office on January 1, 2018, with the remaining installments with interest at four percent (4%) per annum will become due and payable on an annual basis at the Lincoln County Treasurer's office on January 1 of each following year until the total assessment, with interest, is paid in full.

Dated this 18 th day of September 2017.	
	<u>Julie Burke – Van Luvanee</u> Mayor
ATTEST:	
Mary McClung Finance Officer	
(SEAL)	
Published once at the approximate cost of	